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BACKGROUND

In Afghanistan, gender-related barriers hinder equitable access to and use of the healthcare system. The
Gender Directorate of Afghanistan’s Ministry of Public Health (MOPH) was established in 2010, and the
National Gender Strategy was endorsed by the minister in March 2012. The strategic objectives outlined
in the National Gender Strategy recognize the need to address gender sensitivity in the health system.
Although Afghanistan has implemented a number of gender-sensitive interventions related to access and
delivery of healthcare, many existing gender-related barriers prevent equitable access to and use of the
healthcare system, especially considering the allocation of human resources and facility infrastructure.
Hence, there is a need to regularly collect data on the gender sensitivity of a health facility. This will
ensure a systematic analysis of healthcare facilities and support interventions aimed at improved gender
mainstreaming. Collecting these data will help the MOPH understand the magnitude of gender barriers
and the resources needed to address them. Routine collection of data on the gender sensitivity of a health
facility can also improve gender mainstreaming by informing policy and program interventions. The
analysis of data collected from a gender-sensitive tool to assess health facilities will identify the health
policies and programs that must be developed and implemented to ensure better gender equity within the
healthcare system.

DEVELOPING A GENDER-SENSITIVE TOOL

Afghanistan does not have a tool to measure whether a healthcare facility conforms to prevalent gender
norms and provides gender-sensitive healthcare to men and women. A literature review was conducted to
determine if such a tool exists elsewhere (Irani, 2013). The review identified examples, as well as
guidelines for making a health system more gender sensitive by addressing various aspects of a health
facility. These include the presence of gender-sensitive policies, equitable distribution of health
personnel, collection of sex-disaggregated data, and factors affecting access to healthcare (African
Development Bank Group, 2009; Canadian International Development Agency (CIDA), 1997; European
Commission, 2008; MEASURE Evaluation, 2013; MercyCorps and USAID-Sudan; UNDP and
UNIFEM, 2009; WHO, 2011; Women's Center for Health Matters, 2009). Furthermore, the USAID-
funded PRIME II project provides a checklist to assess the gender sensitivity of family
planning/reproductive health (FP/RH) services (PRIMIE II and USAID, 2003).

Evidence gathered from the literature review and well-established quality-of-care standards both informed
anew tool to measure gender sensitivity of health facilities in Afghanistan. This tool also accounts for
specific needs within the local context. The questions included in the tool are divided into categories
based on gender-sensitive themes rooted in quality of care standards and the literature review, further
described in Table 1. The categories include gender-sensitive policies and guidelines, structural
characteristics of facilities, distribution of human resources, n-service training of providers, the quality of
service provision, and the use of client data. The tool documents whether policies and guidelines exist to
ensure gender equity within the workforce, and whether there is a system for addressing concerns. It
highlights the structural characteristics that make the facility appropriate for both men and women to
access. [t also notes the distribution of health workers by cadre and sex, as male and female clients in
Afghanistan are only comfortable being examined by providers of the same sex. In-service training given
to providers is documented by frequency and type, especially on gender-related issues. Types and
methods of service provision to clients are also examined. Finally, the tool documents how client data
disaggregated by sex are used for health facility planning.



Table 1: Themes and Categories of Questions to Determine the
Gender Sensitivity of a Health Facility

Theme: Policies and Guidelines
e Facilities’ awareness about policies on gender equity and discrimination

Theme: Structural Characteristics
e  Hoursof operation (including 24-hour maternal health services)
e location safe formen and women
e Separate waitingrooms and toilets
e Separatelinesto collect tuberculosis treatment
e  Privacyforconsultations
e Laborwardsin a priv ate location

Theme: Human Resources
e Availability of female providers

Theme: Provider Training
e Provisionof gender-sensitive and gender-based violence (GBV) fraining (both off-site and as part
of workplace programs)

e Providerstrained onusing gender-sensitive protocol for counseling
¢ Inclusionof gender sensitivityinmedical curricula (not applicable at the healthfacilitylevel)

Theme: Service Provision
e« No discriminationbased on sex, age, etc.
o Documentingwho is excluded fromreceivingservices
e GBV screeningand referral system
e No need forspousal approval or consent to receive services
e Client/providerinteraction (maynot be easily measurable)
e Presence of community-based programs

Theme: Data Collection and Use
e Confidentiality of hospital and patient records

e Use of sex-disaggregated datafor health facility planning

PILOT TESTING THE TOOL

This tool was developed by the USAID-funded Health Policy Project, in close collaboration with the
Gender Directorate of the MOPH. It was shared with several MOPH departments—including
Reproductive Health, Health Management Information Systems (HMIS), Monitoring and Evaluation
(M&E), Quality Improvement, and the Grants Control Management Unit (GCMU )—for their input in

refining the tool. Input from other implementing partners was also incorporated into the pilot draft; these
included the Gender Task Force and its affiliate partners, such as the WHO, UNFPA, and UN Women.

After the iitial review, the tool was pilot tested in a representative sample of health facilities, including
one basic health center (BHC), one comprehensive health center (CHC) facility under the Basic Package
of Health Services (BPHS), one district hospital (also under BPHS), one Essential Package of Health
Services (EPHS) hospital, and one private facility. The goal was to ensure that the tool could be applied in
all levels of health facilities within Afghanistan. The pilot testing occurred in different regions, as well—
mitially, in six facilities in Kabul province, and later in more remote and/or insecure provinces like Herat,
Kandahar, and Nangarhar—to ensure that the tool would be applicable and useful across various



sociocultural environments. Table 2 describes the geographic and categorical distribution of facilities that
were visited from September 2013 to January 2014, along with facility names.

Table 2: Distribution of Facilities Where Tool was Pilot Tested

Province

Type of Facility

I N O
Basic health center Makrorian Se Hous-e-Karbas Shah W ali Kot Gushta Mamakhail
(BHC) Clinic Clinic Clinic Clinic
Comprehensive MirBach Kot - . - Bahsood Beland Ghar
health cenfer (CHC)  Facility Karukh Clinic  Gondigan Clinic. ;-

. ) Qarabagh . SpinBlodak General Hospital of
Diskrict hospital District Hospital Cezele Hegaliel Hospital Public Health Hospital
Essential Package of Rab-e-Balkhi 600 Beds University Teaching
Health Services(EPHS) Hospital and Hosoital Mirwais Hospital Hospital of Nangahar
hospital Isteglal Hospital P Provincial Hospital
Private facili Khair Khana Afghan Aria Mohmand Private  Baydara Zejhantoon

rivate facliity Private Hospital Hospital Hospital Hospital

Annex I includes the full tool as it was finalized and implemented, outlining each question and the
category of potential responses. It also describes a scoring system developed for each question and
category, as well as the entire tool. The higher the score, the more gender sensitive the facility. This
scoring mechanism provides a quantitative approach to measure gender sensitivity and can be used to
measure whether a facility is improving over time, as well as cross-facility comparisons. The annex also
describes the relevance of each question while noting the potential source for data—i.e., based on
interviews with the hospital administrator, direct observations of the facility, or retrieval of information
from hospital records or routinely collected HMIS data (available at the MOPH). In addition, the
reference that guided each question’s development is noted.

APPLICATION OF THE TOOL

The primary purpose for developing the tool was to integrate it, along with its corresponding indicators,
into a routine data collection and reporting system so that facility-level gender sensitivity could be
regularly assessed in Afghanistan. Once the tool was pilot tested and finalized, the results of the pilot and
the tool itself were shared widely across MOPH departments. The goal was to identify routine monitoring
tools into which various components of the gender-sensitive tool could be integrated.

Following extensive advocacy, the M&E department integrated five indicators into the recently revised
National Monitoring Checklist; efforts are underway to integrate additional indicators into the ministry’s
Training Database and an updated HMIS system. These new indicators will help the Gender Directorate
and MOPH identify barriers to seeking care and address them within relevant departments.



CONCLUSION

This tool was designed to measure the gender-sensitivity of Afghan health facilities, and data are intended
to be collected across all facilities annually. This tool will benefit the country’s healthcare system and
enhance the measurement of gender sensitivity in health facilities.

Although this tool was developed for implementation in Afghan health facilities, it can be adapted and
used across various countries and levels of facilities. This publication is meant to make the tool available
to a larger audience that may, in turn, find the questions useful within other contexts—whether measuring
the gender sensitivity of a health facility or the quality of care provided more broadly.



ANNEX: GENDER SENSITIVITY ASSESSMENT TOOL

Note: This tool will be administered by a data collector.

Province, City/Town: Date (Day/Month/Year):
Name of facility: Name of data collector:
Address of facility: Title/Position of data collector:
Value
(If not specified, (hi herS;:coorrz:more Gender Potential
Question Categories tick mutually 9 o Comments* " source for Reference*
. gender-sensitive relevance
exclusive i data*
facility)

response)

Totalscore—_ /85 * These columns prov ide more background andinformation on each
of the questions within the tool. They willnot be included in the pilot
tool thatisadministered at the facility.

A. Policiesand Guidelines Overallscore—_ /11 | AchecKistat | Policiesand Hospital (PRIMEIl and
5 - - - — — the Ministry protocolsthat define | Administrator | USAID, 2003)
101. During orlen‘rqf.lon of anew hire, is the staff member made aware of gender-sensitive lev elwould the need for gender
policies, specifically identify which | equality and the
101.a. - Writtenpolicies that Yes___ 1-Yes policies and ofbs.enc.e‘ofo_ny form
prohibifs gender-based No 0 — No/Not sure processes are o.d|.scr|m|no’r|on
discriminationin hiring staffe | Notsure ___ actuallyin within the health
place. workforce are
101.b. - Writtenpolicies that Yes___ T-Yes important asthey
guaranteegenderequity No___ 0 -No/Noft sure createa
regardingsalary and are Notsure __ comfortable working
fixed, based on the cadre? environmentand
101.c. - Writtenpolicies outlining Yes___ 1-Yes encourage women
appropriate conduct with No___ 0-No/Not sure fowork.
fellow employees and Not sure ___
patients?
102. Does the facilityhave a Yes 2-Yes
process foremployees No_ 0 - No/Not sure
reporting complaints and Not sure
sexual harassment?2
102.a. - IfYes, have any cases been | Yes___ 2 —No/Not sure
filedin thelast 12 monthse No___ 0-Yes
Notsure ___
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Question

- If Yes, whathasbeen done
toaddressite

Categories

(Please specify)

Value

(If not specified,

tick mutually
exclusive
response)

Score
(higher score=more
gender-sensitiv e
facility)

Comments*

Gender
relevance*

Potential
source for
data*

Reference*

103. Does the facilityhave a Yes 2-Yes
process for patientsreporting | No __ 0 - No/Not sure
complaints, sexual Not sure ___
harassment and
mistreatment by providers?
103.a. - IfYes, have any cases been | Yes___ 2 —No/Not sure
filedinthelast 12 monthsg No___ 0-Yes
Notsure __
103.b. - IfYes, whathasbeen done

toaddressite

(Please specify)

B. Structural characteristics

Overallscore—__ /21

201. W hat are the operating i to__:_ (24 hour clock) 1 —if open number of Thescoring The hours of the Hospital (Mercy Corps &
hours of the facility,i.e.when hoursexpected tobe willdepend clinic determine administrator | USAID-Sudan)
can patients be seen at the open onthe Igv el of whethermep can
out-patient department and 0-if notopennumber | thefacility accessservicesafter

et admitted, if necessary? of hours expected to gpd whether | workhours and
9 beopen it is expected | whetherwomen can
to be open seek services after
24/7. attendingtotheir
household
responsibilities.

202. W hat are the operating Need to Hospital (Mercy Corps &
hours for maternal health compare the administrator | USAID-Sudan)
servicese operating

hoursto the

202.a. - Antenatalservices i _to__i_ (24 hour clock) 1 -if openatleast8 expected The hours of these

hours/day hoursthe serviceswill
0-if open<8 facility should | determine whether
hours/day beopen, as women can attend

202.b. - Postnatalservices o to__i_ (24 hourclock) ;]— ifr(;gen atleast 8 ?\t‘oofiﬂ in %Tﬁ;ﬁiﬁ:gﬁgﬁmg

o?Listopgrz <s operation responsibilities and
hours/day policy whe.n an escort is
documents. av ailable to take

themto the facility.




Value

Annex: Gender Sensitivity Assessment Tool

- Score g
. Potential
- : (If nof specified, (higher score=more o Gender "
Question Categories tick mutually o Comments % source for Reference
. gender-sensitiv e relevance
exclusive i data*
facility)
response)
202.c. - Obstetric admissions i to__:i_ (24 hour clock) 1 —if open 24 hours Thescoring Thiswill ensure that
0 -if open <24 hours willbe womenreceiv e
different for a | servicessoon and
facility thatis are notreferred toa
not expected | bigger and farther
to be open facility.
24/7.

203. W hat are the operating _ . fto_: (24 hour 1 —if open 24 hours The scoring Longer hours for lab Hospital (Mercy Corps &

hours for the laboratory? clock) 0-if open <24 hours | wilbe and x-ray services administrator | USAID-Sudan)
- - differentfor a | servepatientswho

204. W hat are the operating _ . to_: (24 hour 1 —if open 24 hours facility whose | come with
hours for the X-ray room?2 clock) 0-ifopen<24 hours | |gband X-ray | emergencies or who

servicesare could not come
not expected | duringregularhours
to be open 24 duetoother

hours. responsibilities.

205. Is the facility doing anything Yes 1-Yes A well-knit public Hospital (W CHM, 2009)
to assist people with No 0-No/Not sure fransportationsystem | administrator
fransportationto the health Notsure ___ W!” enable people

I without carsto
facility?2 "
access the facility.

205.a. - If Yes, howare they Working with

assisting? shuras___
Increasing
awareness of
av ailable means
of fransportation
Other (specify)

206. Is emergency transportation | Yes 1-Yes Emergency Hospital (African

provided by the facility, No 0-No/Not sure transportationcan administrator | Development
' . rovide servicesto Bank Group,
upon request? Notsure ___ P 4 2009: PRIMEII
peoplein and USAID,
emergencies, such 2003)

asdeliv eries, injuries,
etc.
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Value
(If not specified,
tick mutually
exclusive
response)

Score
(higher score=more
gender-sensitive
facility)

Potential
source for
data*

Gender

Reference*
relevance*

Question Comments*

Categories

207. Is there a separate waiting Yes 2-Yes In Afghanistan, men Observation | (Qureshi &
room formen and women2 | No___ 0-No/Noft sure and women are not Shaikh, 2007;
Noft sure permitted to sit EO‘l’k'”drO” &
_— elkar-
fogether. Khambete,

208. Is there a separate toilet for Yes 2-Yes Menandwomenare | Observ ation 2028: Vlassoff

men and women? No 0-No/Not sure need priv acy. I%/\org;%,(]QOOZ)
Noft sure

209. Are there separatelines for Menandwomenare | Observation | (Qureshi &
men and women for the not comfortable SRhonH:j, 200;:

. . H H avinaran
followingservices? ﬁLoendmg inthesame Kelkar-

209.a. - Forregistration Yes____ 1-Yes ' ;gg? k\)/ch:?s'off

No____ 0—-No/Not sure 2 Garcia
Notsure ____ Moreno, 2002)
209.b. - At thepharmacy Yes 1-Yes
No____ 0 —No/Not sure
Notsure ____
209.c. - Tocollect TB medication Yes____ 1-Yes
No____ 0 —No/Not sure
Notsure ____
209.d. - Anyotherservices Yes____ T-Yes
No____ 0—-No/Not sure
Notsure ___

210. Are all patients, whatever Yes 2-Yes Priv acyisimportant Observation | (PRIMEIland
age orsex, seenina private | No___ 0 - No/Not sure for patientsto feel USAID, 2003)
room away from the viewof | Notsure chomforfo ble ShC‘_”Eg
other patients and out of fheirconcemswit

. theirprovider.
hearing range of others?2

211. Is there a private designated | Yes 1-Yes Private mo’rernol_ Observation | (PRIMElland
room for antenatal, No_ 0 -No/Not sure health (MH) services USAID, 2003)
postnatal and FP services? Notsure ___ make women feel

more comfortable
hence encouraging
future visits.




Value

Annex: Gender Sensitivity Assessment Tool

- Score g
. . (it .”OT specified, (higher score=more Gender Kl
Question Categories tick mutually der- itiv e Commenis* I % source for Reference*
exclusiv e gen fer >Enst relevance data*
acility)
response)

212. Is there a separate Yes 2-Yes Women are more Observ ation | (Qureshi &
designated deliveryroom No 0-No/Not sure comfortable Shaikh, 2007;
located out of the hearing Notsure ___ deliveringata Ravindran &
range of others?2 focmty |f the dlellv ery Kelkar-

roomisin a private Khambete,

location. 2008; Viassoff
& Garcia
Moreno,
2002)

C. Human Resources Overallscore- __/28

301. W hat is the distribution of (numbers of In Afghanistan, HMIS dataset | (WCHM,
healthcare providersinthe providers) women are not or hospital 2009;
facility? comfortable/not records MercyCorps

permitted fobe & USAID-

301.a. - Nurse Total ___ 2 —if expected 2/1/0 examined by a male Sudan;

Male ___ no. of female doctor.Hence, an African
Female ___ providersatthe adequate number of Dev elopmen
- EPHS facility are female prov iders of t Bank
301.b. - Assistant nurse LC\)KFI*W employed 2/1/0 all cadres across all Group, 2009)
Fe(rjnzl_e__ 1 -if expected departmentswill
— no. of total ensure that women
301.c. - Midwife Total ___ providersina 2/1/0 are comfortable
Male___ specific seeking care at the
Female ___ category at the facilities and their
EPHS facility are needs are addressed
employed, but adequately.
301d. | - MDgeneral Total__ female quota 1757
Male no’r_me’r
Female 0 -if expected
no. of total
301.e. - MDspecialist Total ___ providerswithin | 2/1/0
Male ___ the specific
Female ___ category at the
301.f. - Pharmacist Total___ EPHS facility are ™5 770
Male not employed
Female___
301.9. - Pharmacy technician Total ___ 2/1/0
Male___
Female___
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Value

(If nof specified, (highersfc%rrz=more Gender Potential
Question Categories tick mutually o Commenis* - source for Reference*
. gender-sensitive relevance
exclusive facility) data*
response)
301.h. - X-ray technician Total ___ 2/1/0
Male___
Female___
301.1. - Lab technician Total___ 2/1/0
Male___
Female ___
301.j. - Community health Total___ 2/1/0
supervisor (CHS) Male___
Female ___
301 k. - Vaccinator Total___ 2/1/0
Male___
Female___
301.1. - Support staff Total ___ 2/1/0
Male___
Female ___
301.m. - CHWstrained andactive Total___ 2/1/0
Male___
Female ___
301.n. - Management staff, Total ___ 2/1/0 The presence of
including Directorsand Male___ women managers
Administrators Female ___ and administrators
showsthatwomen
arerepresented at
the decision-making
lev elin facilities.
D. Provideriraining Overallscore- _ /10 Hospital (MEASURE
- — — administrator | Ev aluation,
401. In the past 12 months, has Yes 1-Yes In-service training will 2013:
any in-service trainingbeen | No___ 0 -No/Not sure include both off-site MercyCorps
provided? Notsure and on-site & USAID-
workploce programs. sudan:
If Yes, what topics were Providersreceive PRIMEIl and
coveredinthe training? frainings on sev eral USAID, 2003)

10



Question

Categories

Value
(If not specified,
tick mutually
exclusive
response)

Score
(higher score=more
gender-sensitiv e
facility)

Comments*

Annex: Gender Sensitivity Assessment Tool

Gender
relevance*

Potential
source for
data*

Reference*

401.qa.i. Gender Yes 2 —training clinicaltopics. They
mainstreamingand | No ___ conducted are also sensitized to
gender awareness Notsure 0 - training not genderissues and
conducted are guided on how
to address gender
barriersand
sensitiv ities with
401.0.ii. Gender based Yes 2 —training clientsthrough these
violence No_ conducted 'rrmm?gs.Thlese
Notsure 0 - training not g;teérﬁi?\seovjﬁefher
conducted female providers are
gettingtraining
opportunities.
401.aiii Gender-sensitive Yes_ 2 —training
protocols for No_ conducted
counseling (for Notsure ___ 0 —fraining not
example, non- conducted
discriminatory
language, two-way
communication,
equal attentionto
women during
counseling sessions
for couples)
401.0.v Any other gender- Titles of topics - 1 —training Add other
relatedtopic conducted gender-
0 - training not relngd topics
conducted mentioned.
401.av. Any clinical/non- Titles of topics - 1 —tfraining Add other
gender relatedtopic conducted clinicalor
0 - fraining not non-gender
conducted relo‘rgd topics
mentioned.

11
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401.b.

Question

If Yes, how many providers
havereceivedin-service
frainingon any of the
gender-relatedtopics:

Categories

Nurse-
—(M)/__(F).
Assistant nurse-
_(M)/_(F),
Midwife-
_(M)/_(F),
MD general-
—(M)/__(F),
MD specialist-
_(M)/__(F),
Pharmacist-
_(M)/_(F).
Pharmacy
technician-
—(M)/__(F),
X-ray
technician-
_(M)/_(F).
Community
health
supervisor-
_(M)/__(F),
Vaccinator-
_(M)/_(F).
Support staff-
_(M)/_(F).
CHWSs trained
and active-
_(M)/__(F)

Value

(If not specified,

tick mutually
exclusive
response)

(actual
number of
providers)

Score
(higher score=more
gender-sensitiv e
facility)

2 —250% of providers
receiveditraining,
including women
employees

1 —==50% of providers
receivedtraining,
not including any
women employees
0 -<50% of providers
receivedtraining

Comments*

Gender
relevance*

Potential
source for
data*

Reference*

Service provision

Overallscore- /12

501.

Does the facility provide all
servicestothe following
groups of people:

Health facilities
should treat all

equally and provide
servicestoeveryone

who needsthem

Hospital
administrator

(MEASURE
Ev aluation,
2013)

12



Annex: Gender Sensitivity Assessment Tool

Value

i . Score Potential
Question Categories (lftiré?r;%if cl:?lﬁld' lignerseeEamers Commentis* congey source for Reference*
e@ludive gender-_sgnsﬁw e relevance* data*
facility)
response)
501.a. - Adolescents Yes 1-Yes without
No_ 0 -No/Not sure discriminating
Not sure against groups of
_ people.
501.b. - Singlewomen Yes 1-Yes
No 0 -No/Noft sure
Notsure
501.c. - Widows Yes 1-Yes
No___ 0 - No/Not sure
Notsure

502. Are there any types of Yes___ 1 —No/Noft sure Potential
people who the facilitydoes | No___ 0-Yes probes could
not provide servicesto? Nofsure ___ be .

refugees/inter
nally

502.0. If yes, can you mentionthe displaced
types of people the facility persons (IDPs).
does not provide servicesto? | _

503. Have any providers Yes 2-Yes Diagnosingand Hospital (MEASURE
diagnosed, managed No 0 -No/Not sure managing GBV administrator | Ev aluation,
and/or referred GBV clients Notsure clienfsis v ery ) 2013; African
in the past 30 dayse important as GBVis Dev elopmen

harmfulto the health t Bank

503.a. If Yes, how many clients - (range: 0 - and well-beingofalll. Group, 2009;
were diagnosed? max no. of PRIMEIl and

female clients USAID, 2003)
seen)

503.b. If Yes, how many were . (range: 0 -no.
referredout? of clients

diagnosed)

13
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Question

Categories

Value

(If not specified,

tick mutually
exclusive
response)

Score
(higher score=more
gender-sensitiv e
facility)

Comments*

Gender
relevance*

Potential
source for
data*

Reference*

503.c. If Yes, what services were (range: 0 -no.
theyreferredto? of clients

503.c.i. - Specialized referred out)

healthcare

503.c.ii. - Legadl

503.c.iii - Safeshelterhousing

503.c.iv - Police protection

503.c.v. - Ofher

(Please specify)

504. Does the facilityrequire Yes 2-No Requiring approval Hosp.i’rql (African
approv al/consent for any No__ 0-Yes/Not sure from aparent/ administrator | Dev elopmen
kind of services apatient Notsure _ spouse/ mother-in- f Bank
receives? law can prevent Group, 2009)

people from

504.a. If Yes, who does it apply Unmarried girls (tickmore receivingmuch-
to?e <18 than 1 needed servicesina

Unmarried boys | category,if fimely mannerand
<18 appropriate) can deterpeople
Marriedwomen from seeking care at

health facilities. Read
— options below before
Married men answering the main
- question.

504.b. If Yes, who does the Husband (tickmore
patient need approval from?2 | Wife than 1

Mother-in-law category, if

Father
Parent/Guardia
n

Other (specify)

appropriate)

14




Question

Categories

Value

(If not specified,

tick mutually
exclusive
response)

Score
(higher score=more
gender-sensitiv e
facility)

Annex: Gender Sensitivity Assessment Tool

Gender

Comments*
relevance*

Potential
source for
data*

Reference*

504.c. If Yes, what kind of services | Family planning (tickmore

do they need approval for? - than 1
HIV/STlitesting & | category,if
freatment appropriate)
Ob/Gyn visits
Admissionto
hospital
Other (specify)

505. Have any community based | Yes ___ 1-Yes People are not Community (WCHM,
programs been conducted No 0-No/Not sure alwaysaware ofthe | health 2009; PRIMEI
to encourage people to Notsure serv !Qes available at | supervisor and USAID,
seek services at the health facilifies. Hence, 2003)
facilitye encouragingthem

to use the health
facility is important.

505.a. If Yes, what activitieshave | Outreach (tickmore
been conducted? through CHW's than 1

category, if

@oching out to
religiousleaders

a’rreoch
through shura

P_os’rers/bonners

O_pen houses ___
Family Health
Action Group

Community
drives

appropriate)

15
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Question

Categories

Other (please

Value

(If not specified,

tick mutually
exclusive
response)

Score
(higher score=more
gender-sensitiv e
facility)

Comments*

Gender
relevance*

Potential
source for
data*

Reference*

specify)

505.b. If Yes, who have the Men (tickmore
community based programs | Women than 1
targeted?e Children category, if

Ofthers (specify) appropriate)

506. Is the facility aware of any Yes_ 2-Yes Women might face Hospital (WCHM,
barriers women specifically No_ 0 - No/Not sure specific challenges administrator | 2009; PRIMEII
face that prevent themfrom | Notsure in accessing health and USAID,
accessing the facility2 facilities. Identifying 2003)

’ those challenges
and addressing them

506.a. If Yes, what is the facility Please specify willincrease use of
doing about it2 health facilities.

Nothing

507. Is the facility aware of any Yes_ 1-Yes Men.might face Hosp.ifgl (WCHM,
barriers men specificallyface | No __ 0-No/Not sure specific challenges | administrator | 2009; PRIMEII
that prevent them from Notsure in accessinghealth and USAID,
accessing the facility?2 facilities. Identifying 2003)

those challenges

507.a. If Yes, what is the facility Please specify and addressing them

doing about it2 willincrease use of
Nothing health facilities.

F. Data collecfionand Overallscore- _ /3
reporling

601. Are hospital and patient Yes_ 1-Yes Privacyof patient Hospital (PRIMElland
records kept confidential,in | No ___ 0-No/Not sure records isimportant | administrator | USAID, 2003)
a roomlocked and out of Notsure __ in e?SU””QJ .
reach of staff and clients?2 confidentiality.

602. Are sex-disaggregateddata | Yes 2-Yes Use of sex- Hospitall (European
(on the number of patients No 0-No/Not sure disaggregated client | administrator | Commission,
seen, admissions, diagnoses | Notsure ___ data atthe facility 2008)
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Annex: Gender Sensitivity Assessment Tool

Valve
(If not specified SEEIE Potential

higher score=more Gender
(hig Comments* source for Reference*
data*

Question Categories tick mutually
exclusive
response)

and deaths) used by hospital lev elis useful for

gender-sensitiv e relevance*

facility)

planningand
allocatingresources
in orderto better
serv e the population.

administrators and
implementing partners used
for healthfacility planning?
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